circumstances prior to engaging in pursuits. 

The number of operators who failed to stop aŌer being signaled to do so by an officer has decreased in 2024 when compared to 
2023.  Seventy‐three (73) operators failed to stop for officers in 2024, while one‐hundred seven (107) operators failed to stop  
in 2023, reflecƟng a decrease of 31.77%. 

 There were thirty‐five (35) use of force cases which indicate a 25% increase compared to 2023 (28) and a 12.5% decrease 
compared to 2022 (40). 

 The number of use of force cases in 2024 remained well within the average of the overall number of use of force cases that